
TOWNSHIP OF SANDWICH SOUTH

1980 Taxes and Requisitions

Township - $ 291,982.
County of Essex 230,992.
Windsor Roman Catholic Separate School Board 26,644.
Essex County Public School Board 436,996.
Essex County Secondary School Board 633,372.
Essex County Roman Catholic Separate School Board 278,327.

$ 1,8^,313.

EVERY DOLLAR COLLECTED FROM THE TAXPAYER

Township Share
County Share
Education Share

,15

.12

.73

$ 1.00

WHERE THE MONEY WILL COME FROM in 1980 to pay for the cost of tax supported
services in the Township of Sandwich South.

Amount (%)

Realty & Business taxes imposed for
municipal, county and school board
purposes

Province of Ontario's contribution
applied to reduce taxes imposed for
municipal, county and school board
purposes

Other municipal, county and school
board revenues

TOTAL REVENUES

1,898,313.

2,830,758.

460,461.

5,189,532.

36.58

54.55

8.87

100.00%

Township
County
Windsor Separate
County Separate
Public
Secondary

TOTAL: MILL RATES

Separate County
Separate Windsor

MILL RATES

Residential & Farm Industrial & Commercial

...v<

1980 1979 1978 1977 1980 1979 - 1978 1977

36.550 30.852 30.852 30.852 43.000 36.296 36.296 36.296
28.915 25.350 25.055 24.995 34.018 29.820 29.476 29.406

90.000 74.550 64.830 64.830 105.880 82.830 72.030 72.030
93.972 85.140 65.756 61.599 110.556 94.600 73.062 68.444

92.350 82.240 78.937 73.979 108.647 91.380 87.707 82.199

79.285 72.390 68.217 65.179 93.276 80.440 75.797 72.421

237.100

238.722
234.750

210.832

213.732
203.142

203.060

189.879
188.953

195.005
182.625
185.856

278.941

280.850
276.174

237.936

241.156
229.386

229.276

214.631
213.599

220.

206.567
210.153
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TOWNSHIP OF SANDWICH SOUTH

Oldcastle P O

Oldcastle, Ontario

NOR ILO

TAX DEMANDS ARE DUE August 22, 1980 & October 10, 1980

MUNICIPAL OFFICES _
BUIIDING DEPARTMENT,
ROAD DEPARTMENT
FIRE DEPARTMENT

737-6971

737-6971

737-6377

969-9720

COUNCIL meets every second and fourth Monday of the month and if
you have any problems to discuss with Council, we would appreciate
your request being made in writing before the meeting.

PLANNING BOARD meets the first Tuesday of every month.

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT meets the third Tuesday of every month.

ADMINISTRATION

Clerk-Treasurer

Deputy Clerk
Deputy Treasurer

& Tax Collector - Ida Harrison

Building Inspector - David Hobbs
Road Superintendent - Ronald Dennison
Fire Chief - Frank Nostadt

- Roch Boisvenue

- Evelyn Oliver

COUNCIL

Raymond Robinet, - Reeve 735-4523
Allan Parr - Deputy-Reeve 737-6546
Harold Maenpaa - Councillor 735-2891
Murray Oliver - Councillor 969-9833
Terrence Priddle - Councillor 737-6734

PLANNING BOARD

Ralph Pugliese- Secretary
Arcade LeBlanc

Waynard Shreve
Steve Santo, Jr-

James McKee

Raymond Robinet
Terrence Priddle

Harold Maenpaa

RECREATION COMMITTEE

George Rocheleau
George Bristow
Paul E. Morand

Thomas Fuerth

Mark Shafer

Raymond Robinet
Allan Parr

Murray Oliver

COI^IITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

Ralph Pugliese - Secretary
Francis Langan
Paul A Morand

Henry Mergl
Frank Lafferty

Harry Fraser

ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER - Henry Chouinard 737-6549

WEED INSPECTOR - William Verbridge 969-7304

/tE INSPECTOR - Norman Jobin 735-2206

VALUERS OF LIVESTOCK & POULTRY-Huqh O'Neil, Sr. - 737-6629
Dale Bedford - 737-6670 Neil Weston 776-6158 & 737-6793

FENCEVIEWERS - Dale Bedford 737-6670, Norman Jobin 735-2206,
Robert Banwell 737-6268
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDWICH SOUTH
COMMUNITY INFORMATION NEWSLETTER

POLICE.....(ESSEX O.P.P.)..
AMBULANCE

....776-5278

969-9720

FIRE 969-9720

POISON CONTROL 252-3631

1980-1981 Elected Officials

Reeve - Ray Robinet., .735-4523 Deputy-Reeve - Allan Parr.. .737-6546
Councillors - Harold Maenpaa..735-2891, Murray Oliver..969-9833, Terrence Priddle..737-6734

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT RECREATION & COMMUNITY CENTRE BOARD

Francis Langan, Chairman George Rocheleau, Chairman
Henry Mergl, Vice-Chairman George Bristow
Harry Fraser Thomas Fuerth

':y . Frank Lafferty Paul E. Morand
Paul A. Morand Mark Shafer

VALUERS OF LIVESTOCK & POULTRY

PT AuvTMr unAun Bedford 737-6670FIjANivXNG board ^ r r ^r\
Hugh 0*Neil 737-6629

Arcade LeBlanc Neil Weston 737-6793 & 776-6158
Steve Santo Jr. FENCEVIEWERS
Maynard Shreve Dale Bedford 737-6670
James McKee 735-2206

Robert Banwell....737-6268

TOWNSHIP OF SANDWICH SOUTH OFFICE

Mailing Address: Oldcastle Post Office, Location: 3455 North Talbot Road
Oldcastle, Ontario, NOR ILO h mile east of Walker Road

Telephone Ntimber: 737-6971

OFFICE HOURS: May 1 - Sept 30, 8:30 - 12:00 1:00 - 4:30
^>•^1 -1 Oct 1 - ^ril 30, 9:00 - 12:00 1:00 - 5:00

CLERK -TREASURER: Roch P. Boisvenue FIRE CHIEF: Frank Nostadt....969-1725
DEPUTY-CLERK: Mrs. Evelyn Oliver Fire Dept 969-9720
DEPUTY-TREASURER: Ms. Ida Harrison ANIMAL CONTROL: Henry Chouinard 737-6549
CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL: David Hobbs WEED INSPECTOR: Contact Twp Office
ROAD SUPERINTENDENT: Ron Dennisin TILE DRAINAGE INSPECTOR: N.Jobin 735-2206

• Road Department: 737-6377

COUNCIL: Meetings on' the second and fourth Mondays of each month at 19:00 hours (7;00p.m.).

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT: Meetings on the first Tuesday of each month (call for times).

PLANNING BOARD: Meetings on the first Tuesday of each month (call foritimes).

RECREATION & COMMUNITY CENTRE BOARD: Meetings the first Monday of each month at 19:00 hoiirs.

GARBAGE AREA #1 - LACHAPPELLE
Pick-up MONDAY & THURSDAY
Tecumseh Hamlet & surrounding area

728-1153 ***

LANDFILL SITE #1 ** 776-7941 **
Located in Colchester North Twp.
Monday - Friday 8:00 - 4:30
Saturday 8:00 - 12:00 noon

GARBAGE AREA \\1 - D.W. CROWDER
Pick-up FRIDAY
County Rd 42, Baseline, Lauzon, Banwell," Ray,
Joy and part of 8th Concession Roads.

*** 736-5643 ***

LANDFILL SITE #3 *=* 727-5581 **

Located in Maidstone Twp.
Monday - Friday 8:00 - 7:00 p.m.
Saturday 8:00 - 5:00 p.m.

PUBLIC UTILITIES SERVING SANDWICH SOUTR

Esstx P.U.C. - 776-5291 Tecumseh P.U.C. - 735-2721
Wilson, Essex. 12130 Tecimiseh Rd., Tecumseh.

Emergencies - 252-2416 Emergencies - 945-1570

Windsor P.U.C. - 254-1692

787 Ouellette Ave., Windsor.
Emergencies - Hydro 254 ."."ri

- Water 254-2856

E>"3 1980
i-vcense Fees: $ 7.00 per dog - January 1 - March 31

$15.00 per dog - April 1 - December 31
Dog Pound .727-6495
Mon. - Frl. 11:00 - 3:30 p.m.
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OLDCASTLE POST OFFICE
Hours: Monday - Friday 8:30 a.m. - 12:00 noon and 2:30 p.m,

Saturday 8:30 a.m. - 12:00 nOOn
For any postal information contact: 256-4513

- 5:30 p.m.

ESSEX COUNTY LIBRARY-

360 Fairview Avenue West

Essex, Ontario N8M 1Y3
Chief Librarian - Mr. Edward George

BOOKMOBILE SERVICE TO TOWNSHIP OF SANDWICH SOUTH

,776-52Al

St. Peter's School
2451 St, Alphonse
Tecumseh, Ontario

Every other Wednesday
2:00 - 3:00 p.m.

St. Mary's Church
Highway #3

Maidstone, Ontario

Every other Thursday
6:00 - 8:00 p.m.

Oldcastle Post Office Area

Highway #3
Oldcastle, Ontario

Every other Friday
6:00 - 8:00 p.m.

-ESSEX COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOL BOARD - 776-6421

Belle River High School (Gr. 9 -13)
333 South St., Belle River, Ontario
Principal - Mr, Bezaire 728-1212

Essex District High School (Gr. 9 - 13)
244 Talbot St. N,, Essex, Ontario
Principal - Mr. Leightizer 776-7344

A.V. Graham Public School (Gr. 5-8)
815 Barry, Tecumseh, Ontario
Principal - Mr. Patterson........735-6260

Maidstone Public School (Gr. K - 8)
Highway 98, Maidstone, Ontario
Principal - Mrs. M. Tomen 723-4482

Maplewood Public School (Gr, K - 8)
72 Brian Ave., Essex, Ontario
Principal - Mr. Olson 776-5207

Sandwich Secondary School (Gr. 9 - 13)
7050 Maiden Rd., Windsor, Ontario
Principal - Mr. Peter Mudry 734-1237

Sandwibh West Public School (Gr. K - 8)
2055 Wyoming Ave., Windsor, Ontario
Principal - Mr. A. McLean 969-3899

Victoria Public School (Gr. K - 4)
12433 Dillon Dr., Tecumseh, Ontario
Principal - Mr. Fraser 735-4822

ESSEX COUNTY R,C. SEPARATE SCHOOL BOARD

776-6431

St. Anne's High School (Gr. 9 - 13)
12050 Arbour St, Tecumseh, Ontario
Principal - Mr. John Staley 735-6024

St. Mary's School (Gr, K - 8)
Highway //3, Maidstone, Ontario
Principal - Mr. R. Laforet 737-6446

St. Peter's School (Gr. K - 8)
'2451 St. Alphonse St. , Tecumseh, "Oilt? •
Principal - Mr. L. Normandeau 735-2666

St. Stephen's Church (Anglican).... 969-7808
R.R, #1, Oldcastle, Ont.(Howard Ave, south of #3)
Rev. T. Koning

Calvary Community Church. 735-4512

1731 Lesperance, Windsor, Ontario
Rev. Donald R. Rogers

Jehovah's Witness 735-9322
Roseland & Riverside Congregation,
Baseline & Concession 11 Rds., Tecumseh, Ont.

Re-Organized Church of Jesus Christ of

Latter Day Saints 966-5441
5100 Howard Ave., Windsor, Ontario
Pastor Darwin Wismer.... 736-3600

St. Ma-ry'e Church (Roman Catholic) 737-6869
Highway //3, Maidstone, Ontario
Father L. Bastien

St. Anne's Church (Roman Catholic) 735-2182
12233 Tecumseh Rd., Tecumseh, Ontario
Father Poisson ** French Mass

P'^tael United Church. .723-2284

Baseline Rd & 9th Concession, Windsor
lev. G"*"— 723-4412

Maid u.^xted Cliurch 723-2284

uld Highway #3 at County Rd 19
* Rev. Glenn Brown

Services: Sunday 8:30 & 11:00a.m.

Services Sunday 10:30 a.m.
Sunday 6:00 p.m.

Services: call for times

5

Services: Sunday 11:00 & 7:00p.m.
Sunday School 9:45 a.m.

Services: Satua;fiay 7:30 P.M.
Sunday 9:00 & 11:00 a.m.

Services: Weekdays 8:00 a,m.& 7:00pm
Saturday 7:30 p.m.
Sunday 9:00 & 12:00a.m.

** 10:30 & 12:00a.m.

Services: Sunday 9:00 a.m.

Services: Sunday 10:00 a.m.
Sunday School 11:00 a.m.


